900263339 08/12/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-------------------------------|----------|----------------|---------------------|
| AKRO FIREGUARD PRODUCTS, INC. | | 08/09/2013 | CORPORATION: KANSAS |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | AKROFIRE, INC. |
|-----------------|---------------------|
| Street Address: | 9001 Rosehill Road |
| City: | Lenexa |
| State/Country: | KANSAS |
| Postal Code: | 66215 |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: KANSAS |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|---------|-------------|
| Registration Number: | 2122621 | SPEED PATCH |
| Registration Number: | 2965823 | AKROBAK FST |
| Registration Number: | 4377095 | AKROBAK |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9135494646

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 9135494700

Email: ekdkdocket@kcpatentlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Kent R. Erickson

Address Line 1: 8900 State Line Road, Suite 500 Address Line 4: Leawood, KANSAS 66206

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 4355.000 |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Kent R. Erickson |

TRADEMARK REEL: 005089 FRAME: 0727 SQU 00 2122621

900263339

| Signature: | /Kent R. Erickson/ |
|--|--------------------|
| Date: | 08/12/2013 |
| Total Attachments: 2 source=Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights_signed#page1.tif source=Assignment of Intellectual Property Rights_signed#page2.tif | |

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005089 FRAME: 0728

AUG-09-2013 16:22 P.001

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

WHEREAS, AKRO FIREGUARD PRODUCTS, INC. (hereinafter "Assignor"), a Kansas corporation, having a principal place of business at 9001 Rosehill Road, Lenexa, Kansas 66215, is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property rights relating to the company;

WHEREAS, AKROFIRE, INC. (hereinafter "Assignee"), a Kansas corporation, having a principal place of business at 9001 Rosehill Road, Lenexa, Kansas 66215, is desirous of acquiring any and all right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property rights of Assignor;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, AKRO FIREGUARD PRODUCTS, INC. assigns and transfers to AKROFIRE, INC. its full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said intellectual property rights, including:

- (a) the company's patents, trade secret rights, copyrights, trademarks and service marks (excluding "Akro", "Akro Fireguard" and "Akro Fireguard Products, Inc."), domain names (including akrofire.com and akrofire.net), trade dress and similar rights of any type under the laws of any governmental authority, including without limitation, all applications and registrations relating to the foregoing.
- (b) the goodwill of the business symbolized by and/or associated with such foregoing intellectual property; and
- (c) any and all claims and compensation that may have accrued to the undersigned in connection with such foregoing intellectual property;
- (d) the right to file suit for past infringement of any of said foregoing intellectual property and collect damages related thereto.

THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS assigned herein shall include, but are not limited to the following patents, together with any and all reissues of said patents, related foreign patents, and all continuations thereof.

- U.S. Patent No. 5,654,063 PRESSURE SENSITIVE COVER FOR FIRE RESISTANCE
- U.S. Patent No. 5,705,006 -- FIRE RESISTANT REPAIR PATCH AND METHOD
- U.S. Patent No. 5,596,029 INTUMESCENT COMPOSITION OF THE TWO-COMPONENT TYPE
- U.S. Patent No. 6,284,343 LOW SMOKE, LOW TOXICITY CARPET

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005089 FRAME: 0729

THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS assigned herein shall include, but are not limited to, the following trademarks and associated trademark registrations, as listed below, along with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks.

SPEED PATCH – U.S. Reg. No. 2,122,621 AKROBAK FST – U.S. Reg. No. 2,965,823 AKROBAK – U.S. Reg. No. 4,377,095 AKROFIRE



RECORDED: 08/12/2013

This agreement is binding upon, shall inure to the benefit of, and shall be performed by the parties named, their successors and assigns.

Akro Fireguard Products, Inc.

| 8/9/2013 Date | By Jonathan Green, President |
|---|--|
| the above State and County, personally app | , 2013, before me, a Notary Public in and for eared Jonathan Green, to me known and known to me above Assignment, and he acknowledged the same |
| My Commission Expires: 09/16/16/3 Seal VOTARY PUBLIC State of Karsas PATRICK M. DOTY W AOUT For 09/15/16/3 | Notary Public |